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EDITORIAL CORRECTIONS REQUIRED (COMPULSORY - these must be addressed in addition to the reviewers' comments):
Editorial comments:

Changes to be made by the author(s) regarding the manuscript:

1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
Reply: Thank you for your suggestion. We have read through the whole manuscript and corrected the spelling or grammar errors 
2. Please revise lines 207-210, 211-214 to avoid previously published text.
Reply: Thank you for your comment. We have revised in the manuscript to avoid duplication from previously published text.

3. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figure/table from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure/Table must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure/table has been modified from [citation].”
Reply: Thank you. We have asked for the copyright permission of reusing some figures from our previous study published in Oncology Reports. Attached is the explicit permission from Oncology Reports.

4. Please provide an institutional email address for each author.
Reply: Thank you for your reminding. Institutional email address for each author have added.

5. Keywords: Please remove commercial language.
Reply: We have removed the Keywords “ONCOMINE, bcGenExMiner v4.0, GOBO, HPA, KM plotter” according to your suggestion.
6. Please define all abbreviations before use.
Reply: Thank you for your comment. We have defined all abbreviations in the manuscript.
7. Please revise the protocol text to avoid the use of any personal pronouns (e.g., "we", "you", "our" etc.).
Reply: Thank you for your comment. We have corrected in the manuscript according to your suggestion.
8. Please revise the protocol to contain only action items that direct the reader to do something (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.” Please include all safety procedures and use of hoods, etc. However, notes should be used sparingly, and actions should be described in the imperative tense wherever possible. Please move the discussion about the protocol to the Discussion.

Reply: Thank you for your suggestion. We have read through the protocol section and make appropriate revise according to your requirement. 
9. Lines 100-107: The Protocol should contain only action items that direct the reader to do something. Please move this section to the Introduction.
Reply: Thank you for your comment. We have moved this section to the Introduction according to your suggestion.
10. Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video. Software must have a GUI (graphical user interface) and software steps must be more explicitly explained ('click', 'select', etc.). Please add more specific details (e.g. button clicks for software actions, numerical values for settings, etc.) to your protocol steps. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol. Some examples:

Reply: Thank you for your comment. We have provided more detail in the protocol section.
11. 2.2, 3.3, 3.7, etc.: What does “type free text” mean?

Reply: Thank you for your comment. We have change the statement to be “Type Gene symbol of interest ‘ID1’”
12. 2.6, 3.5: Please describe how.

Reply: Download the figures and arrange with Adobe Illustrator
13. 3.9: Please specify the value selected.

Reply: We have descripted in the manuscript, 
14. 5.6: Please describe how to revise with image processing software.

Reply: After download the figures, we arrange with them with Adobe Illustrator, for example, to use the same font for all figures for consistency.

15. Please combine some of the shorter Protocol steps so that individual steps contain 2-3 actions and maximum of 4 sentences per step.
Reply: We have changed in the manuscript according to your suggestion.
16. Please include single-line spaces between all paragraphs, headings, steps, etc. 
Reply: Thank you for your suggestion. make appropriate revise according to your suggestion.
17. After you have made all the recommended changes to your protocol (listed above), please highlight 2.75 pages or less of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol.
Reply: We have changed in the manuscript according to your suggestion.
18. Please highlight complete sentences (not parts of sentences). Please ensure that the highlighted part of the step includes at least one action that is written in imperative tense.
Reply: We have made proper highlight in the manuscript according to your suggestion.
19. Please include all relevant details that are required to perform the step in the highlighting. For example: If step 2.5 is highlighted for filming and the details of how to perform the step are given in steps 2.5.1 and 2.5.2, then the sub-steps where the details are provided must be highlighted.
Reply: We have made proper highlight in the manuscript according to your suggestion.
20. References: Please do not abbreviate journal titles.
Reply: Thank you for your comment. We have changed the references according to your suggestion.
21. Table of Materials: Please sort the items in alphabetical order according to the Name of Material/Equipment.

Reply: Thank you for your comment. We have changed the Table of Materials according to your requirment.
Reviewers' comments:

Reviewer #1:

Manuscript Summary:

the issue is interesting, however I have some concerns

Major Concerns:

-English is unacceptable
Reply: Thank you for your suggestion. We have read through the whole manuscript to correct the spelling or grammar errors.
-The text is often confused
Reply: Thank you for your suggestion. We have made proper change to make it more clearly and readable.

-Authors should better describe the involved databases, in particular what kind of data are available in each of them
Reply: Thank you for your comment. We have provided more details about those involved databases in the revised manuscript. 
-The discussion section is confused and repetitive; in this section, authors should primarily examine and discuss the results obtained with their sample gene, ID1, in breast cancer
Reply: Thank you for your suggestion. We have revised the discussion section to make it more logically according to your suggestion. 
Reviewer #2:

Manuscript Summary:

The article: "A protocol to perform data mining and integrative analysis of biomarker in breast cancer using multiple publicly accessible databases" describes the procedure to analyze biomarker potential and survival predictivity of genes based on their expression using different on-line databases. In particular, the authors analyze the expression pattern of ID1 in normal vs breast tumor tissue, they also search for correlations between expression and clinicopathological characteristics. The article is informative and the procedure for analyzing each database is well described. Below are some suggestions the authors could include to the manuscript.

Minor Concerns:

1-For the ONCOMINE protocol the authors mention to analyze the data using appropriate software, maybe mentioning some examples of such software could be useful.
Reply: Thank you for your suggestion. We have described the exact software we used.
2-The on-line tools mentioned in the paper are specific for breast cancer except for oncomine and Kaplan Meier plotter, maybe mentioning that there are other sites such as UCSC Xena for other types of cancer could also be informative for researchers working in other areas.
Reply: Thank you for your suggestion. We chose breast cancer in the study to test the feasibility of this method. One of the important reasons is that breast cancer is a heterogeneous disease. The diagnosis, treatment and prognosis of different molecular subtypes of breast cancer may vary. Therefore, it is particularly important to find efficient on-line tool or database with information to reflect the disparate subtypes of breast cancer. It is undeniable that there may be some reference value for other cancers.
3-It would be important to mention in the discussion section that for this type of in silico approach it is important to previously now the nature of the data i.e. does the data come from RNA seq or microarray technology? is the data normalized? How? This information is important for subsequent statistical analysis.
Reply: Thank you for your comment. We have described the sources of data in each database in both Introductions and Discussion sections. In the algorithm of each database, there is a corresponding method to standardize the data, but for the comparison among different databases, this standardization is insufficient, which is also the limitation of the method we described in Discussion. However, through analysis through multiple databases, which could be mutually validated or corroborated at different levels, and more accurately showing a trend or tendency and providing clue for further in-depth research. And the preliminary conclusion definitely needs further basic or clinical trials to verify it.
4-There are some grammatical errors in the manuscript, this should be corrected.
Reply: Thank you for your suggestion. We have read through the whole manuscript and corrected the spelling or grammar errors 
